requires elimination of the Revaluation Fund under other
reserves . the residual amount of other reserves has been
transferred, in connection with the allocation of total com-
prehensive income, to the Adjustment Fund as at 31
December 2011 .

 norges Bank has also chosen to use the liquidity pres-
entation format . the result of this change is that interna-
tional reserves may no longer be presented as a term
directly in the balance sheet . As in previous years, interna-
tional reserves are presented in the notes . At the same
time, norges Bank has chosen to include separate columns
in its presentation format that specify norges Bank’s foreign
exchange reserves .

3.4 Opening balance 2010
the opening balance for 2010 for norges Bank appears below .
Comparative amounts have been restated for the notes for
the opening balance at 1 January 2010 for the accounting
items for which there are transition effects . this pertains to
note 21 pension benefit obligation and note 17 other non-
financial assets .

Amounts in NOK million

ASSETS

Previous GAAP* in
accordance with new

 presentation format
31 Dec. 2009

Reclass-
ification

effects

Transition
effects

IFRS
IFRS

1 Jan. 2010

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Deposits in banks   4 415   4 415

lending associated with reverse repurchase agreements   50 430   50 430

unsettled trades   802   802

equities   74 618   74 618

equities lent   8 449   8 449

Bonds and other fixed income instruments   107 392   107 392

Bonds lent   18 138   18 138

Financial derivatives   364   364

Claims on the International Monetary Fund   18 145   12 214   30 359

lending to banks   75 442   75 442

other financial assets   7 857   7 857

Total financial assets   366 052   12 214   -   378 266

INVESTMENTS FOR THE GOVERNMENT PENSION FUND GLOBAL

Investments for the Government pension Fund Global   2 636 815   2 636 815

Total investments for the Government Pension Fund Global   2 636 815   -   -   2 636 815

   -

NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS

other non-financial assets   2 170   -247   82   2 005

Total non-financial assets   2 170   -247   82   2 005

TOTAL ASSETS   3 005 037   11 967   82   3 017 086

*In accordance with the accounting policies for Norges Bank that were previously adopted by the Supervisory Council.

NORGES BANK   noRGeS BAnK’S AnnuAl FInAnCIAl StAteMentS 2011 37

Amounts in NOK million

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Previous GAAP* in
accordance with new

 presentation format
31 Dec. 2009

Reclass-
ification

effects

Transition
effects

IFRS
IFRS

1 Jan. 2010

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Short-term borrowing   272   272

Borrowing associated with repurchase agreements   8 633   8 633

Cash collateral received   16 734   16 734

unsettled trades   1 528   1 528

Short-sale bonds   340   340

Financial derivatives   297   297

other financial liabilities   368   368

liabilities to the International Monetary Fund   14 155   12 214   26 369

Deposits from banks, etc .   80 312   80 312

Deposits from the treasury   138 036   138 036

notes and coins in circulation   54 303   54 303

Total financial liabilities   314 978   12 214   -   327 192

DEPOSITS IN KRONE ACCOUNT GOVERNMENT PENSION FUND GLOBAL

Deposits in krone account Government pension Fund Global   2 636 815   2 636 815
Total deposits in krone account Government Pension
Fund Global

   2 636 815   -   -   2 636 815

NON-FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

pensions   226   -247   1 129   1 108

other liabilities   736   736

Total non-financial liabilities   962   -247   1 129   1 844

Total liabilities   2 952 755   11 967   1 129   2 965 851

EQUITY

equity   52 282   -1 047   51 235

Total equity   52 282   -   -1 047   51 235

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   3 005 037   11 967   82   3 017 086

*In accordance with the accounting policies for Norges Bank that were previously adopted by the Supervisory Council.

AnnuAl RepoRt 201138

3.5 Restated income statement 2010
A restated income statement for norges Bank for 2010 appears below

Amounts in NOK million

INCOME STATEMENT

Previous GAAP* in
accordance with new

presentation format 2010

Transition
effects
IFRS IFRS 2010

NET INCOME FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Interest income from deposits in banks and claims   22   22

Interest income from lending to banks   1 935   1 935

Interest income, lending associated with reverse repurchase agreements   129   129

net income/expenses and gains/losses from:   -

 equities   10 150   10 150

 Bonds and other fixed income securities   6 990   6 990

 Financial derivatives   -263   -263

Interest expense repurchase agreements   41   41

Interest expense paid on deposits from banks and treasury   1 702   1 702

Share dividends from BIS   56   56

net interest income from claims on/liabilities to the International Monetary Fund   13   13

Interest income from long-term lending   58   58

Foreign exchange gains/losses   -3 951   -3 951

Net income from financial instruments   13 396   -   13 396

MANAGEMENT OF THE INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO OF THE GOVERNMENT PENSION FUND GLOBAL

total comprehensive income investments for Government pension Fund Global (GpFG)   252 416   252 416

Withdrawn from/transferred to krone account GpFG   -252 416   -252 416

of which management fees GpFG   2 959   2 959

Management of the investment portfolio of the Government Pension Fund Global   2 959   -   2 959

   -

OTHER OPERATING INCOME   -

other operating income   151   151

Total other operating income   151   -   151

   -

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES   -

personnel expenses   799   110   909

other operating expenses   2 944   2 944

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses   114   -37   77

Total other operating expenses   3 857   73   3 930

   -

Profit for the year   12 649   -73   12 576

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

profit for the year   12 649   -73   12 576

Change in actuarial gains/losses   -   416   416

Total comprehensive income   12 649   343   12 992

*In accordance with the accounting policies for Norges Bank that were previously adopted by the Supervisory Council.

 Differences in income comprise pension expense, change in actuarial gains and reversal of previous Revaluation Fund.

NORGES BANK   noRGeS BAnK’S AnnuAl FInAnCIAl StAteMentS 2011 39

4. ACCOUNTING POLICIES
4.1 Income statement, statement of comprehensive
income and balance sheet
the income statement, statement of comprehensive
income and the balance sheet have been prepared in
accordance with IAS 1 presentation of Financial State-
ments . the liquidity presentation format is used for the